Annual Report 2018  VCREDIT Holdings Limited 77

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)
2.2	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

(a)	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments

IAS 39 IFRS 9
Measurement

Category
Carrying
Amount

Measurement
Category

Carrying
Amount

RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash

equivalents
Amortised cost 568,196 Amortised cost 568,192

Restricted cash Amortised cost 143,570 Amortised cost 143,550
Loans to customers Amortised cost 11,479,696 FVPL*(Mandatory) 11,283,783
Guarantee receivables Amortised cost 130,073 Amortised cost 114,864
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or
loss

FVPL*Designated 110,545 FVPL*(Mandatory) 110,545

*  Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL)

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

(b)	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

December 31,
2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements

January 1,
2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash

equivalents 568,196 — (4) 568,192
Restricted cash 143,570 — (20) 143,550
Loans to customers at

amortised cost 11,479,696 (11,479,696) — —
Loans to customers at

fair value through profit
or loss N/A 11,478,005 (194,222) 11,283,783

Guarantee receivables 130,073 — (15,209) 114,864
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or
loss 110,545 — — 110,545

Other assets 450,933 — 5,109 456,042

Subtotal 12,883,013 (1,691) (204,346) 12,676,976

VCREDIT Holdings Limited  Annual Report 201878

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31,
2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements

January 1,
2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-financial assets
Contract assets 98,845 — (14,990) 83,855
Deferred income tax

assets 279,860 — 71,128 350,988
Other non-financial

assets 175,290 — — 175,290

Subtotal 553,995 — 56,138 610,133

Total assets 13,437,008 (1,691) (148,208) 13,287,109

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 11,063,133 — — 11,063,133
Guarantee liabilities 169,553 — 65,299 234,852
Convertible redeemable

preferred shares 3,042,173 — — 3,042,173
Other liabilities — Others 182,896 (1,691) — 181,205

Subtotal 14,457,755 (1,691) 65,299 14,521,363

Non-financial liabilities
Other non-financial

liabilities 487,863 — — 487,863

Subtotal 487,863 — — 487,863

Total liabilities 14,945,618 (1,691) 65,299 15,009,226

Share capital 394,462 — — 394,462
Reserves 60,951 — (47,055) 13,896
Accumulated losses (1,964,023) — (166,452) (2,130,475)

Total equity (1,508,610) — (213,507) (1,722,117)

Total equity and
liabilities 13,437,008 (1,691) (148,208) 13,287,109

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)
2.2	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

(b)	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
(Continued)

Annual Report 2018  VCREDIT Holdings Limited 79

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)
2.2	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

(b)	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
(Continued)

The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial

[…]

(B)	 Investment in wealth management products previously designated at fair value
through profit or loss

The Group holds investment of RMB110,545,000 in wealth management products
which had previously been designated at fair value through profit or loss because
of its embedded derivative feature. As part of the transition to IFRS 9, this
investment failed to meet SPPI requirement and so required to be classified as
FVPL, instead of designated FVPL.

VCREDIT Holdings Limited  Annual Report 201882

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)
2.2	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

(c)	 Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance
measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment
allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 ECL model at January 1, 2018:

Measurement category

Impairment
allowance under
IAS 39/Provision

under IAS 37 Reclassification Remeasurement

Impairment
allowance under

IFRS 9
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets
Contract Assets 9,946 — 14,990 24,936

Loans and receivables
(IAS 39)/Financial
assets at amortised
cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and cash
equivalents — — 4 4

Restricted Cash — — 20 20
Loans to customers 1,796,711 (1,796,711) — —
Guarantee receivables 3,065 — 15,209 18,274

Total 1,799,776 (1,796,711) 15,233 18,298

Financial guarantee
contracts

Guarantee liabilities 169,553 — 65,299 234,852

Total 169,553 — 65,299 234,852

Annual Report 2018  VCREDIT Holdings Limited 83

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)
2.3	 Subsidiaries

2.3.1	Consolidation

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has
control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to,
variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those
returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully
consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are

[…]

Total financial liabilities (1,443,018) (6,833,833) (5,953,768) (227,136) (14,457,755)

Total interest rate sensitivity
gap 122,241 561,622 (2,577,476) 318,871 (1,574,742)

Sensitivities on fixed-rate financial instruments

The Group performs interest rate sensitivity analysis on profit for the Group by
measuring the impact of a change in profit of financial assets and liabilities. On an
assumption of a parallel shift of 25 basis points in RMB, USD and HKD interest rates,
the Group calculates the changes in profit for the year on a monthly basis.

Annual Report 2018  VCREDIT Holdings Limited 121

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4	 Financial risk management (Continued)
(a)	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(2)	 Market risk — interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivities on fixed-rate financial instruments (Continued)

The table below illustrates the impact to profit of the coming year as of each reporting
date based on the structure of interest bearing assets and liabilities as at December
31, 2018, caused by a parallel shift of 25 basis points of RMB, USD and HKD interest
rates.

Expected changes in net profit/(loss)
Year ended December 31,

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

+25 basis points 794 794
-25 basis points (794) (794)

In the sensitivity analysis, the Group adopts the following assumptions when
determining business conditions and financial index:

•	 The fluctuation rates of different interest-bearing assets and liabilities are the
same;

•	 All assets and liabilities are re-priced in the middle of relevant periods;

•	 Analysis is based on static gap on reporting date, regardless of subsequent
changes;

•	 No consideration of impact on customers’ behavior resulting from interest rate
changes;

•	 No consideration of impact on market price resulting from interest rate changes;

•	 No consideration of actions taken by the Group.